
Payroll Ending 09/20/25     TOTALS

Village Portion of Social Security Reg Payroll 11,660.26

Village Portion of Medicare  Payroll 8,161.26

Payroll Gross Wages 9.26.25 593,823.26

Total Payroll Expense 613,644.78 613,644.78$       

.

Manual Checks & Wires

Manual Checks 2,484.00

2,484.00$           

ACH Debits

Health Insurance Premium 331,182.12

City of Chicago (Water Payment) 398,652.69

Total ACH Debits 729,834.81$     

Payable Vouchers

Payable Voucher 10-10-2025 2,038,156.17

Total Payable Vouchers 2,038,156.17$    

Grand Total Payments 3,384,119.76$  

VILLAGE OF FRANKLIN PARK

PAYABLE VOUCHER, PAYROLL AND ACH SUMMARY

FOR PASSAGE AT THE VILLAGE BOARD MEETING OF

10/06/25



User:

Printed: 10/02/2025 -  3:39PM

cperez

Computer Check Proof List by Vendor

Accounts Payable

Batch: 00210.10.2025

Invoice No Description Amount Pmt Date Acct Number Reference

Vendor: 34 PUBLISHING, INC. Check Sequence: 1 ACH Enabled: False5002

10-01-5188037945 Fall Senior 2025 Newsletter  450.00 10/10/2025

10-01-5188037949 October 2025 Newsletter  450.00 10/10/2025

 900.00Check Total:

Vendor: ACE HARDWARE - FIRE Check Sequence: 2 ACH Enabled: False1259

10-30-62040155143/1 Multi Tool Hangers  17.59 10/10/2025

10-30-62060155373/1 Polyurethane, stain, sandpaper  43.55 10/10/2025

 61.14Check Total:

Vendor: ACE HARDWARE - SEWER & WATER Check Sequence: 3 ACH Enabled: False1260

34-01-52200155371/1 Various Supplies  165.05 10/10/2025

34-02-62070155456/1 Febreeze Car, PRNRS BYPS, ACE 33 Gallon, Trash Bags  95.32 10/10/2025

34-01-62680155552/1 Ground clamps  33.21 10/10/2025

 293.58Check Total:

Vendor: ACTIVE911, INC Check Sequence: 4 ACH Enabled: False5027

10-30-51170640555 Active 911 redundant dispatch  793.80 10/10/2025

 793.80Check Total:

Vendor: ADP SCREENING & SELECTION Check Sequence: 5 ACH Enabled: False3364

10-60-600001245111-09-2025 Monthly screening services Sept2025  32.32 10/10/2025

10-60-600001245111-09-2025 Additional products  18.66 10/10/2025

 50.98Check Total:

Vendor: AEP ENERGY Check Sequence: 6 ACH Enabled: False4590
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Invoice No Description Amount Pmt Date Acct Number Reference

19-01-623303013133540Sept 3010 Mannheim Rd, Acct #3013133540, 8/4-9/3/2025  25,532.38 10/10/2025

19-01-623303013133551Sep 0 N. Belmont Rose Edgington, Acct #3013133551, 8/11-9/10/2025  624.96 10/10/2025

 26,157.34Check Total:

Vendor: AIR ONE EQUIPMENT, INC. Check Sequence: 7 ACH Enabled: False3050

10-30-50800225241 SCBA repair parts  209.85 10/10/2025

10-30-50800225332 SCBA Repair  86.60 10/10/2025

10-30-50800225807 SCBA Air quality Test  165.00 10/10/2025

10-90-50200226024 VP Fuels: Various  495.00 10/10/2025

 956.45Check Total:

Vendor: AIRGAS USA, LLC Check Sequence: 8 ACH Enabled: False3576

10-30-620905518599873 Oxygen Tank Rental Fee  149.10 10/10/2025

10-30-620909164694092 Nitrous Oxide  457.97 10/10/2025

 607.07Check Total:

Vendor: AL PIEMONTE FORD SALES, INC. Check Sequence: 9 ACH Enabled: False0149

08-01-50090820508F0W Radiator Hose #202  31.24 10/10/2025

08-01-50090820554F0W Crank Case Filter #202  153.75 10/10/2025

 184.99Check Total:

Vendor: ALEXANDER EQUIPMENT COMPANY Check Sequence: 10 ACH Enabled: False3495

08-01-50090217298 Fuel Filter GM Industrial 5.7, Labor  712.35 10/10/2025

08-01-50090220108 Lower Radiator Mount, Stand Off, Coolant, Labor  1,083.49 10/10/2025

 1,795.84Check Total:

Vendor: ALLIED ASPHALT PAVING CO. Check Sequence: 11 ACH Enabled: False0013

10-90-62600259497 Ticket #8725149, Ticket #8725209 N50 D Surface 81BIT7  1,074.01 10/10/2025

 1,074.01Check Total:

Vendor: AMERICANEAGLE.COM, INC. Check Sequence: 12 ACH Enabled: False3465

10-02-54300436691 Monthly Fee for retainer Hour - Sept  360.00 10/10/2025

10-02-54300436691 Monthly Fee for Hawksearch- Sept  100.00 10/10/2025

10-02-54300436691 Monthly Fee for Hosting - Sept  75.00 10/10/2025
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Invoice No Description Amount Pmt Date Acct Number Reference

10-02-54300436917 Rapid SSI for website  263.00 10/10/2025

 798.00Check Total:

Vendor: ANDAX Check Sequence: 13 ACH Enabled: False0389

10-30-80570265564 (2) 65 gallon Chem - Trap  478.72 10/10/2025

 478.72Check Total:

Vendor: APRIL ARELLANO Check Sequence: 14 ACH Enabled: False1504

10-18-5160009092025 Costco Back to School Supplies: Water Cases, Fruit Snacks  49.97 10/10/2025

10-18-5160009092025 Costco Back to School Supplies: Liquid IV and Water Cases  50.04 10/10/2025

10-18-5160009092025 Jewel Back to School Supplies: Ice  30.62 10/10/2025

 130.63Check Total:

Vendor: ARRP TRUCKING & HAULING CO INC Check Sequence: 15 ACH Enabled: False5952

10-90-5010023549 Safety Lane Inspection #225  41.50 10/10/2025

08-01-5009023574 1 State Test, 9/10/2025  201.00 10/10/2025

 242.50Check Total:

Vendor: ARTISTIC ENGRAVING Check Sequence: 16 ACH Enabled: False2809

10-30-4080626363 Badges  3,990.75 10/10/2025

 3,990.75Check Total:

Vendor: AT&T Check Sequence: 17 ACH Enabled: False3832

10-02-512005387086012 Franklin Park Water Tower Sept  743.58 10/10/2025

 743.58Check Total:

Vendor: AT&T Check Sequence: 18 ACH Enabled: False5242

10-02-51200847233053709 Multiiple single line charges PD- Sept  81.44 10/10/2025

10-02-51200847233074209 Multiiple dept single line charges- Sept  414.40 10/10/2025

10-02-51200847671155609 Alarm Circuits and Multiple Single Lines for Sept  416.76 10/10/2025

 912.60Check Total:

Vendor: AXON ENTERPRISE, INC Check Sequence: 19 ACH Enabled: False6028

10-20-80570INUS360760 Battery and holster  1,798.00 10/10/2025

AP-Computer Check Proof List by Vendor (10/02/2025 -  3:39 PM) Page 3

http://ssi.NET?action=object&object=GLAccount&id=2026:10-02-54300
http://ssi.NET?action=object&object=APInvoice&id=774791fe-153d-4cc4-8de4-43f1f7a7fbcb
http://ssi.NET?action=object&object=APVendor&id=0389
http://ssi.NET?action=object&object=APVendor&id=0389
http://ssi.NET?action=object&object=GLAccount&id=2026:10-30-80570
http://ssi.NET?action=object&object=APInvoice&id=594895b4-717b-4627-9a8d-2d6b3cc4ed3b
http://ssi.NET?action=object&object=APVendor&id=1504
http://ssi.NET?action=object&object=APVendor&id=1504
http://ssi.NET?action=object&object=GLAccount&id=2026:10-18-51600
http://ssi.NET?action=object&object=APInvoice&id=08ab4623-307a-451e-b5c3-32c9933458a2
http://ssi.NET?action=object&object=GLAccount&id=2026:10-18-51600
http://ssi.NET?action=object&object=APInvoice&id=9f9351c0-f034-4306-a107-e6961ab02cea
http://ssi.NET?action=object&object=GLAccount&id=2026:10-18-51600
http://ssi.NET?action=object&object=APInvoice&id=d0f7d2ec-5d8a-40ea-bde0-dd81d979878c
http://ssi.NET?action=object&object=APVendor&id=5952
http://ssi.NET?action=object&object=APVendor&id=5952
http://ssi.NET?action=object&object=GLAccount&id=2026:10-90-50100
http://ssi.NET?action=object&object=APInvoice&id=4afc5dca-eb4f-4619-939b-e70849f042b4
http://ssi.NET?action=object&object=GLAccount&id=2026:08-01-50090
http://ssi.NET?action=object&object=APInvoice&id=6c73e24c-15f9-4508-80d7-12f59cecedb5
http://ssi.NET?action=object&object=APVendor&id=2809
http://ssi.NET?action=object&object=APVendor&id=2809
http://ssi.NET?action=object&object=GLAccount&id=2026:10-30-40806
http://ssi.NET?action=object&object=APInvoice&id=15a6123e-4104-428c-bb87-ce97f0cf392c
http://ssi.NET?action=object&object=APVendor&id=3832
http://ssi.NET?action=object&object=APVendor&id=3832
http://ssi.NET?action=object&object=GLAccount&id=2026:10-02-51200
http://ssi.NET?action=object&object=APInvoice&id=4d7cebc8-4590-4342-addc-2047a6944fde
http://ssi.NET?action=object&object=APVendor&id=5242
http://ssi.NET?action=object&object=APVendor&id=5242
http://ssi.NET?action=object&object=GLAccount&id=2026:10-02-51200
http://ssi.NET?action=object&object=APInvoice&id=a8d22895-401f-4fd0-b29d-3bf71c1e95d4
http://ssi.NET?action=object&object=GLAccount&id=2026:10-02-51200
http://ssi.NET?action=object&object=APInvoice&id=bc68ca40-38a9-4a3d-b385-d73e2cf0d127
http://ssi.NET?action=object&object=GLAccount&id=2026:10-02-51200
http://ssi.NET?action=object&object=APInvoice&id=64e95dca-09f5-4592-bae9-95ad36c75a29
http://ssi.NET?action=object&object=APVendor&id=6028
http://ssi.NET?action=object&object=APVendor&id=6028
http://ssi.NET?action=object&object=GLAccount&id=2026:10-20-80570
http://ssi.NET?action=object&object=APInvoice&id=7cf10af5-4286-4a69-9bd0-7ab09d8ee83d


Invoice No Description Amount Pmt Date Acct Number Reference

10-20-80570INUS361229 Black X26P Cew, Handle  7,626.08 10/10/2025

10-20-80570INUS375698 25 ft standard cartridge  4,460.00 10/10/2025

 13,884.08Check Total:

Vendor: BADGER DAYLIGHTING CORP Check Sequence: 20 ACH Enabled: False7507

34-02-631002927448 Fluctuating Fuel Recovery, Consumable Materials, Badger Hydrovac 2,872.18 10/10/2025

 2,872.18Check Total:

Vendor: BATTERY SERVICE CORP Check Sequence: 21 ACH Enabled: False1412

08-01-500900123021 2 Batteries # Honda Generators  196.50 10/10/2025

 196.50Check Total:

Vendor: BAXTER & WOODMAN Check Sequence: 22 ACH Enabled: False2763

65-10-880000275373 Grand and George project coordination  3,020.40 10/10/2025

10-90-828000276605 Belmont and Edgington traffic signal project  726.00 10/10/2025

 3,746.40Check Total:

Vendor: BELLWOOD ELECTRIC MOTORS, INC. Check Sequence: 23 ACH Enabled: False0925

34-02-509403255 1- Service to work on pump Control at Taft Ave Lift Station  3,800.00 10/10/2025

34-02-509403256 1- Install pump #2 Motor Back in Service @ JB Williams Station  4,500.00 10/10/2025

34-02-509403267 1- Service to Install Low Flow Pump @ Talbot Pumping Station  4,600.00 10/10/2025

34-01-625903269 Service to remove 8 ceiling lights from village st dept garage  3,700.00 10/10/2025

34-02-625903270 Service to install fleet dept 3 lights marks office  3,400.00 10/10/2025

34-01-894003274 SVC to install 4 light @ break room Sewer/Water Dept, SVC Call 3,300.00 10/10/2025

34-01-625903279 Service to replace and install new ceiling lights  3,400.00 10/10/2025

 26,700.00Check Total:

Vendor: BIUNDO LANDSCAPING Check Sequence: 24 ACH Enabled: False1764

10-18-600005 August Senior Grass Cutting 88 cuts x $27.00  2,376.00 10/10/2025

43-01-590006 August Grass Cutting - 10500 Grand  560.00 10/10/2025

 2,936.00Check Total:

Vendor: BLUDERS TREE SERVICE Check Sequence: 25 ACH Enabled: False5074

10-90-627305106 Stump Grinding  2,400.00 10/10/2025
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Invoice No Description Amount Pmt Date Acct Number Reference

10-90-627305120 Tree and Stump Removal  4,500.00 10/10/2025

10-90-627405127 Tree & Stump Removal, 2849 Atlantic St - Franklin Park  3,000.00 10/10/2025

10-90-627305134 Removal of one dying catalpa tree and stump  1,500.00 10/10/2025

10-90-627405135 Tree & Stump Removal, 3100-3104 Emerson St, Franklin Park  4,800.00 10/10/2025

 16,200.00Check Total:

Vendor: BYRNE SOFTWARE TECHNOLOGIES INC Check Sequence: 26 ACH Enabled: False3378

10-02-810000110269 Pro SVCS on Accela Land Mgmt 8/30-9/5/25, Various Consultants 1 210.00 10/10/2025

10-02-810000110341 Various consultants 1, Professional Services Sept 6-12  140.00 10/10/2025

10-02-810000110430 Pro SVCS on Accela Land Mgmt 9/13-9/19/25  70.00 10/10/2025

 420.00Check Total:

Vendor: C.O.P.S &  F.I.R.E PERSONALTESTING SERVICE, INC. Check Sequence: 27 ACH Enabled: False0416

10-40-622601852 Law Enforc. Entrance Exam & P.O.W.E.R. Phys. Fitness Evaluation 2,050.00 10/10/2025

 2,050.00Check Total:

Vendor: CCP DIRECT Check Sequence: 28 ACH Enabled: False5969

34-01-52200IN05525142 Various Supplies  771.81 10/10/2025

34-02-62070IN05530047 Laundry - PWD - Huracan 40  126.27 10/10/2025

34-01-62680IN05537055 Jumbo JRT Bath Tissue, Kleenex Hard Roll  247.78 10/10/2025

 1,145.86Check Total:

Vendor: CITY OF AURORA Check Sequence: 29 ACH Enabled: False5656

34-01-62850240819 Water Production Lab Test July 2025, Microbial Analysis  220.50 10/10/2025

 220.50Check Total:

Vendor: CLARK DIETZ, INC. Check Sequence: 30 ACH Enabled: False1420

34-01-89300446142 Curtis Pump station  7/26-8/29/25  1,240.00 10/10/2025

10-90-82800446156 Asset Mgmt Plan update 7/26-8/29/25  8,367.00 10/10/2025

34-02-82800446156 Asset Mgmt Plan update 7/26-8/29/25  8,367.00 10/10/2025

34-01-82800446156 Asset Mgmt Plan update 7/26-8/29/25  8,367.25 10/10/2025

10-20-52600446215 Police station server HVAC 7/26-8/29/25  2,055.00 10/10/2025

 28,396.25Check Total:
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Invoice No Description Amount Pmt Date Acct Number Reference

Vendor: COMCAST Check Sequence: 31 ACH Enabled: False3643

10-02-51200251321127 Dedicated Internet and Network Services - Sept  6,640.75 10/10/2025

 6,640.75Check Total:

Vendor: COMED Check Sequence: 32 ACH Enabled: False5257

10-50-623300615329000Sep 10699 Waveland Ave Street Light, Acct 0615329000, 8/11-9/10/2025 87.90 10/10/2025

10-50-623303604055000Sep 3200 Sarah St, Acct #3604055000, 8/18-9/17/2025  342.31 10/10/2025

34-01-628004907064000Sept 10800/11000 King St, Acct #4907064000, 8/5-9/4/25  5,203.24 10/10/2025

10-50-623304910975000Aug 9380 Chestnut Ave, Acct #4910975000, 7/11-8/11/25  75.41 10/10/2025

10-50-623304910975000Sep 9380 Chestnut Ave, Acct #4910975000, 8/11-9/10/25  75.07 10/10/2025

10-50-623305040921222Sep 00ws Wolf Rd ns Belmont, Acct #5040921222, 8/12-9/11/2025  60.45 10/10/2025

10-50-623305566322000Sept 3022 Cullerton St, Acct #5566322000, 8/5-9/4/2025  27.89 10/10/2025

10-50-623305870695000Sep 9800 Franklin Ave, Acct #5870695000, 8/11-9/10/2025  47.49 10/10/2025

34-02-628006484021222Sept 2709 Scott Lift Station, Acct #6484021222, 8/12-9/11/25  577.83 10/10/2025

10-50-623306686895000Sep 2599 & 2701 Scott St, Acct #6686895000, 8/12-9/11/2025  197.15 10/10/2025

10-50-623306911683111Sept 3900 Mannheim Rd, Acct #6911683111, 8/11-9/10/2025  30.20 10/10/2025

10-50-623307517571222Sept 3548 River Rd - Traffic Signal, Acct #7517571222, 8/5-9/4/2025  32.43 10/10/2025

34-02-628008327688000Sep 11230 Addison Ave Pump Station, Acct #8327688000, 8/12-9/11/2025 1,987.09 10/10/2025

10-50-623308591400853Sept 11541 Franklin Ave * Lites, Acct #8591400853, 8/4-9/3/2025  7.00 10/10/2025

10-50-623308743188146Sep 3204 Rose St, Acct #8743188146, 8/18-9/17/2025  88.87 10/10/2025

 8,840.33Check Total:

Vendor: CORE & MAIN LP Check Sequence: 33 ACH Enabled: False3302

34-01-88910X563406 1x100 Soft K Copper, 1x60 Soft Copper, 3/4x60 Soft K Copper  4,083.80 10/10/2025

34-02-63070X641247 261-069012-000,261-069015-000,261-069020-000  2,224.00 10/10/2025

34-01-62860X642220 17oz Blue Marking Paint, 17oz Hot Pink Marking Paint  356.88 10/10/2025

34-01-62860X677003 1x60 Soft K Copper USA Per Foot  2,421.00 10/10/2025

34-02-63070X742077 DI pipes, rubber gaskets  2,406.00 10/10/2025

34-01-88910X751601 Soft K coppers  3,497.00 10/10/2025

 14,988.68Check Total:

Vendor: CORPORATE BUSINESS CARDS, LTD Check Sequence: 34 ACH Enabled: False1337

10-01-51880344703 September Newsletter  2,352.06 10/10/2025

AP-Computer Check Proof List by Vendor (10/02/2025 -  3:39 PM) Page 6

http://ssi.NET?action=object&object=APVendor&id=3643
http://ssi.NET?action=object&object=APVendor&id=3643
http://ssi.NET?action=object&object=GLAccount&id=2026:10-02-51200
http://ssi.NET?action=object&object=APInvoice&id=fe3633f1-5274-4965-af38-d78873ba933c
http://ssi.NET?action=object&object=APVendor&id=5257
http://ssi.NET?action=object&object=APVendor&id=5257
http://ssi.NET?action=object&object=GLAccount&id=2026:10-50-62330
http://ssi.NET?action=object&object=APInvoice&id=bb3e7153-5f97-48c2-b728-e2f18693737e
http://ssi.NET?action=object&object=GLAccount&id=2026:10-50-62330
http://ssi.NET?action=object&object=APInvoice&id=91c97a10-f220-4d4f-94d2-a5943d60267a
http://ssi.NET?action=object&object=GLAccount&id=2026:34-01-62800
http://ssi.NET?action=object&object=APInvoice&id=21a7bb04-611f-4177-a280-19f2b7268c25
http://ssi.NET?action=object&object=GLAccount&id=2026:10-50-62330
http://ssi.NET?action=object&object=APInvoice&id=6b1fad4a-931e-4007-a847-c559a7773795
http://ssi.NET?action=object&object=GLAccount&id=2026:10-50-62330
http://ssi.NET?action=object&object=APInvoice&id=40c1f114-880b-4e6b-ad95-10b78a6267dd
http://ssi.NET?action=object&object=GLAccount&id=2026:10-50-62330
http://ssi.NET?action=object&object=APInvoice&id=39127dbd-5495-4317-a2f4-d4fb815375ed
http://ssi.NET?action=object&object=GLAccount&id=2026:10-50-62330
http://ssi.NET?action=object&object=APInvoice&id=934f2d64-31e1-4f1f-aa3e-8d949f0d943a
http://ssi.NET?action=object&object=GLAccount&id=2026:10-50-62330
http://ssi.NET?action=object&object=APInvoice&id=06c0bf2c-1775-467a-aeef-fb46c9282b09
http://ssi.NET?action=object&object=GLAccount&id=2026:34-02-62800
http://ssi.NET?action=object&object=APInvoice&id=d3055c77-1a29-4339-91d1-ba2ef9318cb7
http://ssi.NET?action=object&object=GLAccount&id=2026:10-50-62330
http://ssi.NET?action=object&object=APInvoice&id=90a5b654-fa7c-49fe-a3c3-716f68727551
http://ssi.NET?action=object&object=GLAccount&id=2026:10-50-62330
http://ssi.NET?action=object&object=APInvoice&id=60179e1a-2904-4fb1-9f1f-b422811105d1
http://ssi.NET?action=object&object=GLAccount&id=2026:10-50-62330
http://ssi.NET?action=object&object=APInvoice&id=ed8e3b0c-e0ff-4be7-9081-3ce44322ab2d
http://ssi.NET?action=object&object=GLAccount&id=2026:34-02-62800
http://ssi.NET?action=object&object=APInvoice&id=7e997229-9e1f-4136-b696-5c8d530a56b0
http://ssi.NET?action=object&object=GLAccount&id=2026:10-50-62330
http://ssi.NET?action=object&object=APInvoice&id=c6a18bf7-37f1-477e-b309-258298c6de89
http://ssi.NET?action=object&object=GLAccount&id=2026:10-50-62330
http://ssi.NET?action=object&object=APInvoice&id=c75eb6ce-3d4b-453e-a619-f0b6241a24ff
http://ssi.NET?action=object&object=APVendor&id=3302
http://ssi.NET?action=object&object=APVendor&id=3302
http://ssi.NET?action=object&object=GLAccount&id=2026:34-01-88910
http://ssi.NET?action=object&object=APInvoice&id=af7a4dd4-3189-4681-8b96-803ac2a1d865
http://ssi.NET?action=object&object=GLAccount&id=2026:34-02-63070
http://ssi.NET?action=object&object=APInvoice&id=18d687b7-6a8c-4cba-b973-15786de088ee
http://ssi.NET?action=object&object=GLAccount&id=2026:34-01-62860
http://ssi.NET?action=object&object=APInvoice&id=6d9c0fdd-699d-46e8-ab37-764a8d4c3dbe
http://ssi.NET?action=object&object=GLAccount&id=2026:34-01-62860
http://ssi.NET?action=object&object=APInvoice&id=aecfb70c-fd23-4f4e-9f48-5300fdb2e24e
http://ssi.NET?action=object&object=GLAccount&id=2026:34-02-63070
http://ssi.NET?action=object&object=APInvoice&id=d85a7af8-dd87-4ee4-b854-6fbfe087f73c
http://ssi.NET?action=object&object=GLAccount&id=2026:34-01-88910
http://ssi.NET?action=object&object=APInvoice&id=d31e585a-b971-42fb-84b5-46654506951d
http://ssi.NET?action=object&object=APVendor&id=1337
http://ssi.NET?action=object&object=APVendor&id=1337
http://ssi.NET?action=object&object=GLAccount&id=2026:10-01-51880
http://ssi.NET?action=object&object=APInvoice&id=c8e0362d-8b0a-42e4-ada6-921f7b4f7e60


Invoice No Description Amount Pmt Date Acct Number Reference

 2,352.06Check Total:

Vendor: COZEN O'CONNOR Check Sequence: 35 ACH Enabled: False1071

10-12-6756015011323 Fees for Pro SVCS Rendered in Connection with Gov't Relations  3,500.00 10/10/2025

 3,500.00Check Total:

Vendor: D&P CONSTRUCTION CO., INC. Check Sequence: 36 ACH Enabled: False1464

09-01-640000000424638 Switch, Environmental Fee, SC265063, 7/2/2025  445.00 10/10/2025

09-01-640000000428718 9/16/25 - Switch W.O #582844, Environmental Recovery Fee  445.00 10/10/2025

 890.00Check Total:

Vendor: E. HOFFMAN, INC. Check Sequence: 37 ACH Enabled: False1755

34-01-6286032036 Ticket #15476, Mixed Load Spoils Hauled Out- Loading Fee, 9/4/25 1,160.00 10/10/2025

34-01-6286032042 Tickets: 15478, 14708, 14709, 14710, Mixed Load Spoils Hauled 7,540.00 10/10/2025

34-02-6307032053 9/16 & 9/19, Mixed Load Spoils Hauled Out, Loading Fee  2,900.00 10/10/2025

 11,600.00Check Total:

Vendor: EFAX CORPORATE Check Sequence: 38 ACH Enabled: False5498

10-02-542005632369 Efax software for HR - Aug  34.99 10/10/2025

 34.99Check Total:

Vendor: ELECTRICAL SYSTEMS, INC. Check Sequence: 39 ACH Enabled: False3829

34-01-8930011379 Curtis Street Pump Station Rehabilitation  34,950.50 10/10/2025

 34,950.50Check Total:

Vendor: ELEVATOR INSPECTION SERVICES Check Sequence: 40 ACH Enabled: False3278

10-13-6055000333719 Annual Elevator Inspections for Village Wide Buildings  320.00 10/10/2025

 320.00Check Total:

Vendor: EM BENEFITS Check Sequence: 41 ACH Enabled: False5815

10-52-623705396090Sept25 Adjustment Oct 2025  1.10 10/10/2025

10-52-623905396090Sept25 Vision Oct 2025  1,083.84 10/10/2025

10-52-590005396090Sept25 Voluntary Life Oct 2025  1,662.31 10/10/2025

10-52-623905396090Sept25 Dental Oct 2025  15,800.03 10/10/2025
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Invoice No Description Amount Pmt Date Acct Number Reference

 18,547.28Check Total:

Vendor: EMERGENCY VEHICLE SERVICE INC Check Sequence: 42 ACH Enabled: False4446

10-30-5011033326 Engine 2 Repair  1,269.90 10/10/2025

10-30-5011033327A Engine 2 Repair  1,400.00 10/10/2025

10-30-5011033327B Engine 2 Repair  11,445.30 10/10/2025

10-30-5011033378 Engine 2 Repair  1,539.28 10/10/2025

10-30-5011033379 Engine 2 Repair  1,609.12 10/10/2025

10-30-5011034072 Battalion 2 Repair  570.05 10/10/2025

10-30-5011034075 Ambulance 2 Repair  1,329.63 10/10/2025

10-30-5011034076 Ambulance 1 Repair  1,930.13 10/10/2025

10-30-5011034078 Truck 2 Repair  645.05 10/10/2025

10-30-5011034085 Engine 2 Repair  2,419.82 10/10/2025

10-30-5011034086 Engine 2 Repair  1,212.42 10/10/2025

10-30-5011034087 Engine 2 Repair  1,267.82 10/10/2025

10-30-5011034117 Engine 2 Repair  1,025.59 10/10/2025

10-30-5011034118 Engine 2 Repair  751.37 10/10/2025

10-30-5011034162 Engine 1 pump Test  400.00 10/10/2025

10-30-5011034162 Truck 2 pump Test  400.00 10/10/2025

10-30-5011034162 Engine 3 pump Test  400.00 10/10/2025

 29,615.48Check Total:

Vendor: E-TECH TRADING , LLC Check Sequence: 43 ACH Enabled: False5866

09-01-6400082025 Transportation Fee, E-Waste Pick Up & Recycling  1,117.40 10/10/2025

 1,117.40Check Total:

Vendor: FEDEX Check Sequence: 44 ACH Enabled: False3904

10-13-520008-986-70021 Mailing  37.35 10/10/2025

34-01-515008-986-70021 Joe Webster shipped out to Copenhagen Construction  64.67 10/10/2025

 102.02Check Total:

Vendor: DBA POLLARDWATER FERGUSON ENTERPRISES LLC #3326 Check Sequence: 45 ACH Enabled: False4183

34-02-630700295251 Super High Heat 50lb Pail  1,441.43 10/10/2025
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Invoice No Description Amount Pmt Date Acct Number Reference

 1,441.43Check Total:

Vendor: FERGUSON WATERWORKS #2516 Check Sequence: 46 ACH Enabled: False4788

34-01-628250533525 Installation of R900 Gateway system  750.00 10/10/2025

34-01-628250533640 8 ZN 150# FLG NUT/ BLT SET  59.67 10/10/2025

34-01-628250533674 8 DI C1 10 125# THRD COMP FLG  508.32 10/10/2025

34-01-628250533685 2LF RPZ BFP ASSY, FNST X 2 MNPT SWVL ADPT PIN  1,978.44 10/10/2025

34-01-628400534440 2 MNPT X 2-1/2 MNST DBL HEX NIP  333.18 10/10/2025

 3,629.61Check Total:

Vendor: FIRE INVESTIGATORS STRIKE FORCE Check Sequence: 47 ACH Enabled: False0327

10-30-521001040 Membership Dues 2025  125.00 10/10/2025

 125.00Check Total:

Vendor: FRANKLIN PARK PLUMBING CO., INC. Check Sequence: 48 ACH Enabled: False0081

34-01-6286014510 Provided Labor as Needed, 3448 Lonnquist - Franklin Park  2,400.00 10/10/2025

34-02-6307014511 Completed Site Utility Repair, 2938 Pearl  7,210.00 10/10/2025

34-01-6286014512 Completed Water Main Valve Repair, 3501 Dora - Franklin Park  7,865.00 10/10/2025

34-01-6286014515 Completed Site Utility Repair, Washington & Grand- Franklin Park 8,180.00 10/10/2025

34-01-6286014516 Excavation & replacement of fire hydrant @ Belmont & Cullerton 8,812.00 10/10/2025

34-01-6286014517 Completed Site Utility Repair, 9358 Franklin Ave  7,625.00 10/10/2025

34-02-6307014518 Completed Site Utility Repair, 3027-3028 Calwagner Franklin Park 10,187.00 10/10/2025

34-01-6286014519 Completed Site Utility Repair, 11045 Gage Ave  8,340.00 10/10/2025

 60,619.00Check Total:

Vendor: GALLS, INC Check Sequence: 49 ACH Enabled: False0050

10-20-60330032352026 Stop Signs  73.66 10/10/2025

10-20-60330032362772 Safety vests & rain coats  770.55 10/10/2025

 844.21Check Total:

Vendor: GBJ SALES, LLC Check Sequence: 50 ACH Enabled: False6062

10-90-626005918 Qty (2) - CI-005-Jet Force - Wasp Hornet Spray  394.25 10/10/2025

10-90-620705929 Purell Flip Top - 24  132.35 10/10/2025
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Invoice No Description Amount Pmt Date Acct Number Reference

 526.60Check Total:

Vendor: GENESIS ELECTRIC & TECHNOLOGIES INC Check Sequence: 51 ACH Enabled: False7606

10-13-3038037009 Refund on Contractor License Fees 25-CLA-0658  100.00 10/10/2025

10-13-3038037028 Refund on Contractor License Fees 25-CLA-0661  100.00 10/10/2025

 200.00Check Total:

Vendor: GRAINGER Check Sequence: 52 ACH Enabled: False5200

34-01-828409628753593 1EJX6- Measuring wheel, 3ft wheel  122.57 10/10/2025

34-01-628609634183637 Fire hose Nozzle Twist: Plastic (8 Qty), Brass (2 Qty)  354.56 10/10/2025

10-90-626809638778580 Wasp/Hornet Killer 14oz Spray Can  72.05 10/10/2025

10-90-626009638778598 Traffic Cone Collar YW/BLK, WET PAINT  170.48 10/10/2025

10-90-626809638778606 Qty (4) Wasp/Hornet Killer 14oz Spray Can  26.20 10/10/2025

34-01-628509641395000 5VEW8 - Bubble Roll, Standard  64.11 10/10/2025

34-01-522009642039698 Bubble Rolls Clear Pk4  128.54 10/10/2025

10-90-620709643822480 1XFT2, Cable Tie 13.4 in Black  766.48 10/10/2025

08-01-500909647424101 Replacement Cigarette Lighter, Fused, 12V  28.45 10/10/2025

34-01-828409649980423 Quick Connect Plug, Quick Connect Socket  666.96 10/10/2025

34-02-620709650642235 Paint Crayon, Paint Marker, Quick Stik Plus Only  48.27 10/10/2025

 2,448.67Check Total:

Vendor: GW & ASSOCIATES, PC Check Sequence: 53 ACH Enabled: False4516

10-60-519002509348 Payroll Processing 8/1/25, 8/15/25, 8/29/25  3,600.00 10/10/2025

 3,600.00Check Total:

Vendor: H&H ELECTRIC  COMPANY Check Sequence: 54 ACH Enabled: False1555

10-50-6234047034 VOFP Street Light & Traffic Signal Maint. 9320 Belmont-St Light  438.06 10/10/2025

10-50-6234047035 VOFP Street Light & Traffic Signal Maint. Various - Street Light  2,231.99 10/10/2025

10-50-6234047127 VOFP Street Light Traffic Signal Maint. Various Street Lighting  1,333.66 10/10/2025

10-50-6234047128 VOFP Street Light Traffic Signal Maint. Various Street Lighting  559.71 10/10/2025

65-10-8400047164 VOFP Traffic Signal Maint. Grand & Edgington ST - Traffic Signal 7,770.00 10/10/2025

10-90-6269047165 VOFP Street Light Traffic Signal Maint. Various Traffic Signal  359.00 10/10/2025

 12,692.42Check Total:
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Invoice No Description Amount Pmt Date Acct Number Reference

Vendor: HAMPTON, LENZINI, & RENWICK, INC. Check Sequence: 55 ACH Enabled: False0234

34-02-89108000020251689 Native maint services  6,400.00 10/10/2025

 6,400.00Check Total:

Vendor: HFS BUREAU OF FISCAL OPERATIONS- GEMT Check Sequence: 56 ACH Enabled: False5550

10-30-621452025FY25Q4-099 GEMT Payment:perIGA/Ordinance  211,058.30 10/10/2025

 211,058.30Check Total:

Vendor: HIGH STAR TRAFFIC Check Sequence: 57 ACH Enabled: False5563

10-90-6260015888 50GL - Davies Fast Dry WB Latex Yellow - 5 Gal Pail 4636  1,060.00 10/10/2025

 1,060.00Check Total:

Vendor: HOMER INDUSTRIES Check Sequence: 58 ACH Enabled: False2870

09-01-64000S235350 Drop Charge Chips  100.00 10/10/2025

09-01-64000S235398 Drop Charge Chips  100.00 10/10/2025

09-01-64000S235442 Drop Charge Chips  50.00 10/10/2025

09-01-64000S235502 Drop Charge Chips, 9/15/2025  75.00 10/10/2025

09-01-64000S235547 Drop Charge Chips, 9/16/2025  100.00 10/10/2025

09-01-64000S235583 Drop Charge Chips  150.00 10/10/2025

09-01-64000S235616 Drop Charge Chips, 9/18/2025  150.00 10/10/2025

09-01-64000S235646 Drop Charge Chips  75.00 10/10/2025

 800.00Check Total:

Vendor: ILLINOIS STATE POLICE Check Sequence: 59 ACH Enabled: False0557

10-20-6063020250803047 Franklin Park Liquor Control Comm - Fingerprints  162.00 10/10/2025

 162.00Check Total:

Vendor: IMAGETREND Check Sequence: 60 ACH Enabled: False5559

10-30-62175PS-INV118229 EMS Report Program  3,257.24 10/10/2025

 3,257.24Check Total:

Vendor: JEEP & BLAZER, LLC Check Sequence: 61 ACH Enabled: False3614

10-72-6255722537 Legal: Various  560.00 10/10/2025
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Invoice No Description Amount Pmt Date Acct Number Reference

 560.00Check Total:

Vendor: JESSE'S LAWN SERVICES Check Sequence: 62 ACH Enabled: False4559

43-01-590001947 Foreclosure - Vacant Grass Cutting 3010 Mannheim  200.00 10/10/2025

10-13-530001947 Foreclosure - Vacant Grass Cutting August 25  438.00 10/10/2025

10-18-600001948 August Senior Grass Cutting 100 cuts x $27.00  2,700.00 10/10/2025

 3,338.00Check Total:

Vendor: JIMENEZ FENCE CORP Check Sequence: 63 ACH Enabled: False7601

10-13-3038036533 Refund for duplicate contractor license renewal  100.00 10/10/2025

 100.00Check Total:

Vendor: JKS VENTURES, INC. Check Sequence: 64 ACH Enabled: False1534

09-01-64000212876 Sept 4, Logs, Yard Waste, Service Fee  235.00 10/10/2025

34-01-62860212975 September 15th, 16th, 18th, Semi Load Clean Dirt, Gravel/Sand  5,769.38 10/10/2025

 6,004.38Check Total:

Vendor: JOHN NERI CONSTRUCTION Check Sequence: 65 ACH Enabled: False2018

61-01-54000643.24.1 Pay request #1 for Robinson Rd project   8/22-9/19/25  701,826.03 10/10/2025

 701,826.03Check Total:

Vendor: JONES & BARTLETT LEARNING, LLC Check Sequence: 66 ACH Enabled: False0411

10-30-520011165401 Fire Training Books  134.92 10/10/2025

 134.92Check Total:

Vendor: JUST TIRES Check Sequence: 67 ACH Enabled: False3233

10-20-503000000075629 Parts and Labor (1 Tire) #879  246.75 10/10/2025

08-01-500340000075849 Parts & Labor 2 Tires #310  351.98 10/10/2025

08-01-500200000075981 Brake Pads & Rotors #882  247.50 10/10/2025

 846.23Check Total:

Vendor: KCS COMPUTER TECHNOLOGY Check Sequence: 68 ACH Enabled: False4545

10-02-5504020518 Veem Backup Replication for Aug  184.00 10/10/2025

10-02-5420020518 Identity Theft and Response Aug  570.00 10/10/2025
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Invoice No Description Amount Pmt Date Acct Number Reference

10-02-5115020518 Consulting Services for Aug  1,015.00 10/10/2025

10-02-5504020518 Wasabi Cloud Storage Aug  150.00 10/10/2025

10-02-5420020518 GFI A-V Server & Workstation Monitoring Software for July  1,184.72 10/10/2025

10-02-5504020518 Cloudfinder Storage Aug  370.00 10/10/2025

10-02-5420020518 Ironscales for Aug  752.00 10/10/2025

10-02-5420020518 Office 365 Aug  2,754.84 10/10/2025

10-02-5420020518 SentinelOne Server Security Software for Aug  476.00 10/10/2025

10-02-5420020518 Proofpoint Spam Filter Software for Aug  696.67 10/10/2025

10-02-5504020518 Max Online Back of Servers for (Solarwind) Aug  500.00 10/10/2025

10-02-5115020519 Consulting Services for pd  245.00 10/10/2025

10-02-8010020519 Fiber cable  160.00 10/10/2025

 9,058.23Check Total:

Vendor: KRIETER CONCRETE CONST. Check Sequence: 69 ACH Enabled: False0110

34-02-630705201 For sawcutting, removal & replacement of various due to repair  5,440.00 10/10/2025

34-01-628605202 For sawcutting, removal & replacement of industrial apron  3,500.00 10/10/2025

34-02-630705205 For sawcutting, removal & replacement of various due to repair  4,680.00 10/10/2025

34-01-628605206 For excavating & placement of reinforced concrete pad  2,680.00 10/10/2025

34-02-630705208 For sawcutting, removal & replacement of street opening  5,700.00 10/10/2025

34-01-628605209 For sawcutting, removal & replacement of street due to repair  3,380.00 10/10/2025

34-02-630705210 For sawcutting, removal & replacement of curb due to repair  3,880.00 10/10/2025

34-01-628605211 For sawcutting, removal & replacement of street due to repair  4,300.00 10/10/2025

34-01-628605213 For sawcutting, removal & replacement of street due to repair  5,280.00 10/10/2025

34-01-628605214 For sawcutting, removal & replacement of various due to repair  2,370.00 10/10/2025

34-01-628605215 For sawcutting, removal & replacement of street opening  3,220.00 10/10/2025

 44,430.00Check Total:

Vendor: LAUTERBACH & AMEN, LLP Check Sequence: 70 ACH Enabled: False0937

10-33-52400108554 April 2025 Tax Levy Police  3,410.00 10/10/2025

 3,410.00Check Total:

Vendor: LAWRENCE ANDOLINO Check Sequence: 71 ACH Enabled: False1507

10-13-4051508252025 Adjudication August 2025  1,500.00 10/10/2025

10-20-4051508252025 Adjudication August 2025  1,500.00 10/10/2025
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Invoice No Description Amount Pmt Date Acct Number Reference

 3,000.00Check Total:

Vendor: LEAF Check Sequence: 72 ACH Enabled: False3819

10-02-8000119089308 Copier rental for Oct  1,550.00 10/10/2025

 1,550.00Check Total:

Vendor: LECHNER SERVICES Check Sequence: 73 ACH Enabled: False7078

10-20-526003542593 Mats  32.20 10/10/2025

10-13-528003550370 Rubber Mats and Scrapers, July 31, 2025  79.75 10/10/2025

10-20-526003550371 Mats  32.20 10/10/2025

10-20-526003564786 Mats  32.20 10/10/2025

10-13-528003564787 Rubber Mats and Scrapers, September 11, 2025  79.75 10/10/2025

10-20-526003567124 Mats  32.20 10/10/2025

10-13-528003567125 Rubber Mats and Scrapers, Sept 18, 2025  79.75 10/10/2025

10-13-528003569480 Rubber Mats and Scrapers, Sept 25, 2025  79.75 10/10/2025

 447.80Check Total:

Vendor: LEYDEN LAWN SPRINKLERS, INC. Check Sequence: 74 ACH Enabled: False3401

10-13-5260008052025 Maintenance Various  243.00 10/10/2025

10-90-8888008182025 Repairs to system due to sewer and street construction  883.25 10/10/2025

 1,126.25Check Total:

Vendor: M.E. SIMPSON, CO., INC. Check Sequence: 75 ACH Enabled: False0059

34-01-6286045178 Leak Location Services for VOFP in Various Areas  865.00 10/10/2025

 865.00Check Total:

Vendor: MARK STEWART Check Sequence: 76 ACH Enabled: False5581

10-30-4080409172025 Master's Degree Educational Compensation, Columbia Southern Uni 2,500.00 10/10/2025

 2,500.00Check Total:

Vendor: MCGUIRE WOODS CONSULTING LLP Check Sequence: 77 ACH Enabled: False3518

10-12-6756092971029 Invoice for professional services: 8/15-9/14/2025  3,500.00 10/10/2025

 3,500.00Check Total:
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Invoice No Description Amount Pmt Date Acct Number Reference

Vendor: MENARDS MELROSE PARK Check Sequence: 78 ACH Enabled: False0131

10-90-6268097161 Master oil, asphalt sealer  63.42 10/10/2025

10-90-6268097308 AC2 trts, paint  410.46 10/10/2025

34-01-5094097326 Dehumidifier with pump  599.97 10/10/2025

34-01-8284098820 CRIT 14.2 CF REF SS  598.00 10/10/2025

08-01-8911598864 1G Tank Sprayer  20.98 10/10/2025

10-90-6207099131 True airless 515 Spray Tip, 18" Safety Cone  123.89 10/10/2025

34-01-6286099162 3/4" Press Cpling, LF Press BV, Tubing Cutter, Brass Nipple  718.85 10/10/2025

 2,535.57Check Total:

Vendor: METRO STRATEGIES Check Sequence: 79 ACH Enabled: False5553

65-10-82810FPPM-22 Franklin Ave reconstruction project Aug2025  4,474.00 10/10/2025

65-10-84500FPPM-22 Wolf and Addison project Aug2025  273.50 10/10/2025

65-10-87000FPUP-01 Underpass Project Mgmt support  5/12-7/25/25  2,819.00 10/10/2025

65-10-87000FPUP-02 Underpass Project Mgmt support  7/26-8/29/25  2,128.50 10/10/2025

 9,695.00Check Total:

Vendor: MICHAEL TODD & COMPANY, INC. Check Sequence: 80 ACH Enabled: False5104

08-01-50090220534 Oval Mini Lightbar 20 Amber/20 Clear Perm & Mag Mount  539.18 10/10/2025

 539.18Check Total:

Vendor: MID AMERICAN WATER, INC. Check Sequence: 81 ACH Enabled: False2046

34-01-62860253993A B41-444-13-313-NL, B41-33-12-125-NL  1,250.00 10/10/2025

34-01-62860255235A 1"x60" type K Copper, Ford FS1 Tapped & 10"x15" Repair Clamp 3,828.79 10/10/2025

34-01-62860255235A-1 Qty - 2, Ford FS1 6" x 12.5" Repair Clamp  642.02 10/10/2025

34-01-62860255455A Ford fsc-190-6r  481.76 10/10/2025

 6,202.57Check Total:

Vendor: MID CENTRAL WATER WORKS ASSOCIATION Check Sequence: 82 ACH Enabled: False3811

34-01-5200009102025 Seminar  180.00 10/10/2025

 180.00Check Total:

Vendor: MIDAMERICAN PRINTING SYSTEMS, INC. Check Sequence: 83 ACH Enabled: False0645

10-60-62470141660 Senior newsletter Fall 2025  1,538.52 10/10/2025
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Invoice No Description Amount Pmt Date Acct Number Reference

 1,538.52Check Total:

Vendor: EDWARD C. MILLEA Check Sequence: 84 ACH Enabled: False6363

34-01-52000092625 Reimbursement for IL PHCC  60.00 10/10/2025

 60.00Check Total:

Vendor: MONTANA & WELCH, LLC Check Sequence: 85 ACH Enabled: False0333

10-72-6255718395 Legal services General matters  July2025  23,205.00 10/10/2025

10-72-6255718396 Legal services ROW project July2025  195.00 10/10/2025

10-72-6255718397 Legal services Litigation  July2025  2,917.50 10/10/2025

10-72-625572215 Legal claim #250313W028-0001  Inv#18363  6,736.55 10/10/2025

 33,054.05Check Total:

Vendor: Motorola Solutions,Inc Check Sequence: 86 ACH Enabled: False4992

10-30-511708621020240701 Outstanding Balance  234.00 10/10/2025

 234.00Check Total:

Vendor: MUNICIPAL CLERKS NORTH & NORTHWEST SUBURBS Check Sequence: 87 ACH Enabled: False1790

10-18-5210009092025 MCANNWS DUES April J Arellano and Sarah Guevarra  40.00 10/10/2025

 40.00Check Total:

Vendor: MUNICIPAL MANAGEMENT SERVICES, INC. Check Sequence: 88 ACH Enabled: False2106

10-20-6040025-374327 Municipal Management Services  26,247.44 10/10/2025

 26,247.44Check Total:

Vendor: MURPHY'S CONTRACTORS EQUIPMENT Check Sequence: 89 ACH Enabled: False0129

34-01-62070235268 Drain Spade D&L Handle, Hitch Pin 5/8x6", Throw Brush  156.20 10/10/2025

 156.20Check Total:

Vendor: NICOR Check Sequence: 90 ACH Enabled: False4521

10-90-6294000421665753Aug 9800 Franklin Ave, Acct #00421665753, 7/28-8/26/25  68.25 10/10/2025

10-90-6294021793372844Aug 3204 Rose, Acct #21-79-33-7284-4, 7/25-8/25/25  54.80 10/10/2025

34-01-6294045671900004Aug 9535 Belmont Ave, Acct #45-67-19-0000 4, 7/25-8/25/25  184.60 10/10/2025

34-01-6294050771900003Aug 9300 Belmont Ave, Acct #50-77-19-0000 3, 7/25-8/25/25  151.53 10/10/2025
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Invoice No Description Amount Pmt Date Acct Number Reference

34-01-6294083226800007Aug 10920 King St, Acct #83-22-68-0000 7, 7/30-8/28/25  54.80 10/10/2025

34-02-5245087873543729Aug 9320 Belmont, Acct #87-87-35-4372 9, 7/25-8/25/25  54.80 10/10/2025

 568.78Check Total:

Vendor: NORCOMM PUBLIC SAFETY COMM., INC. Check Sequence: 91 ACH Enabled: False2107

10-14-4022025-374336 Emergency Dispatch Services  68,784.11 10/10/2025

 68,784.11Check Total:

Vendor: ON TIME EMBROIDERY INC Check Sequence: 92 ACH Enabled: False1653

10-30-40806141777 Uniforms  85.00 10/10/2025

10-30-40806142916 Uniforms  287.00 10/10/2025

10-30-40806145142 Uniforms  95.00 10/10/2025

10-30-40806145143 Uniforms  56.00 10/10/2025

 523.00Check Total:

Vendor: O'REILLY AUTOMOTIVE, INC. Check Sequence: 93 ACH Enabled: False0270

08-01-500903398-181638 Thermostat & Radiator Flush #233  15.22 10/10/2025

08-01-500903398-181706 Antifreeze #233  29.98 10/10/2025

08-01-500303398-182486 Brake Pads, Rotor, Grease Retainer #481  370.92 10/10/2025

08-01-500303398-182487 Brake Pads #481  74.60 10/10/2025

08-01-500203398-182786 Brake Pads & Rotors #882  279.98 10/10/2025

08-01-500203398-183597 Brake Pads and Rotors #877  154.99 10/10/2025

08-01-500903398-183627 Steering Gear Box #235  281.08 10/10/2025

08-01-500903398-184506 Brakes and pads #235  528.64 10/10/2025

08-01-500203398-184663 Brake pads, rotors, hub assembly # Mazda  233.39 10/10/2025

08-01-500903398-184708 Horn #sweeper 2  21.99 10/10/2025

 1,990.79Check Total:

Vendor: ORKIN Check Sequence: 94 ACH Enabled: False2249

10-60-62460284200249 Weekly services  330.00 10/10/2025

10-60-62460284201358 Weekly services  330.00 10/10/2025

10-60-62460284201359 Weekly services  330.00 10/10/2025

10-60-62460289495924 Bait stations  60.34 10/10/2025

10-60-62460289590701 Bait stations  60.34 10/10/2025
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Invoice No Description Amount Pmt Date Acct Number Reference

 1,110.68Check Total:

Vendor: PARAMEDIC SERVICES OF ILLINOIS, INC. Check Sequence: 95 ACH Enabled: False0141

10-30-621409199 Ambulance Billing Fee July 2025  3,521.68 10/10/2025

10-30-621409249 Ambulance Billing Fee August 2025  3,408.39 10/10/2025

 6,930.07Check Total:

Vendor: PENS.COM Check Sequence: 96 ACH Enabled: False7610

10-30-52300114333743 Pens  100.99 10/10/2025

 100.99Check Total:

Vendor: PHYSICIANS IMMEDIATE CARE Check Sequence: 97 ACH Enabled: False7774

10-52-530004478751 DOT recertifications x2  220.00 10/10/2025

10-52-530004478751 Post accident drug & alcohol  132.00 10/10/2025

10-52-530004478751 Pre employment crossing guards x2  264.00 10/10/2025

 616.00Check Total:

Vendor: PORTER LEE CORPORATION Check Sequence: 98 ACH Enabled: False4960

10-20-6063032311 Annual Software Support  1,065.00 10/10/2025

 1,065.00Check Total:

Vendor: REPUBLIC SERVICES #551 Check Sequence: 99 ACH Enabled: False4552

09-01-640100551-016350252 Recycling Service, Residential Service, Yardwaste Service  153,153.70 10/10/2025

 153,153.70Check Total:

Vendor: ROSEMONT LANDSCAPING Check Sequence: 100 ACH Enabled: False0556

10-18-6000011452 August Senior Grass Cutting 76 cuts x $27.00 (Credit of $432.00) 1,620.00 10/10/2025

 1,620.00Check Total:

Vendor: ROZALADO & CO Check Sequence: 101 ACH Enabled: False2117

10-13-5260069074 Janitorial Services Village Hall, Steets & San, 6/23-7/6/2025  1,381.80 10/10/2025

10-20-5260069074 6.23-7.6 PD Janitorial  1,631.33 10/10/2025

10-13-5260069400 Window Washing for Utilities Building July 8, 2025  140.00 10/10/2025

10-20-5260075927 Cleaning Supplies  255.50 10/10/2025
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Invoice No Description Amount Pmt Date Acct Number Reference

10-13-5260083700 Janitorial Services, Village Hall, Streets & San, 8/18-8/31/2025  1,381.80 10/10/2025

10-20-5260083700  Janitoiral PD 8.18-8.31  1,631.33 10/10/2025

10-13-5260083966 Janitorial Services Village Hall, Streets & San, 9/1-9/14/2025  1,381.80 10/10/2025

10-20-5260083966 9.1-9.14 PD Janitorial  1,631.33 10/10/2025

 9,434.89Check Total:

Vendor: RUSSO'S POWER EQUIPMENT Check Sequence: 102 ACH Enabled: False2419

08-01-50034SPI21270740 Hex Bolts # Stander Mowers  113.94 10/10/2025

10-90-62780SPI21283298 Spark Plug, Bar & Chain Oil, Solid Top Spark Plug  180.76 10/10/2025

 294.70Check Total:

Vendor: Michael Saeli Check Sequence: 103 ACH Enabled: False4632

10-90-6259009122025 Pizza ordered on 9/12/2025  190.00 10/10/2025

 190.00Check Total:

Vendor: SE3, LLC Check Sequence: 104 ACH Enabled: False3498

65-10-845000906811 Wolf and Addison intersection improvements  7,500.00 10/10/2025

 7,500.00Check Total:

Vendor: SERVICE SANITATION, INC. Check Sequence: 105 ACH Enabled: False1899

10-90-626009184505 Const Basic Restroom SVCS, Environmental Fee, Fuel Adjustment 191.50 10/10/2025

 191.50Check Total:

Vendor: SHERMAN MECHANICAL Check Sequence: 106 ACH Enabled: False1630

10-13-52600J024914 Replace Compressor & LL Drier & Charge Carrier Unit Village Hall 6,187.00 10/10/2025

 6,187.00Check Total:

Vendor: SIEVERT ELECTRIC SERVICES & SALES CO Check Sequence: 107 ACH Enabled: False7615

10-90-62610I0014310 Job inspection on replacing Grand Ave marquee  1,200.00 10/10/2025

 1,200.00Check Total:

Vendor: SMG SECURITY SYSTEMS, INC. Check Sequence: 108 ACH Enabled: False3739

10-02-55050224413 Repair Police Cameras  4,990.00 10/10/2025
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Invoice No Description Amount Pmt Date Acct Number Reference

 4,990.00Check Total:

Vendor: SMITH LASALLE Check Sequence: 109 ACH Enabled: False3336

65-10-84000580.22.22 South Industrial Area imp  9/1-9/28/25  22,612.50 10/10/2025

65-10-82820633.24.17 Franklin Ave Phase 3  9/1-9/28/25  7,780.00 10/10/2025

43-01-57000635.24.3 Grand Ave improvements 9/1-9/28/25  1,650.00 10/10/2025

65-10-83000643.24.14 Robinson Rd reconstruction  9/1-9/28/25  10,576.00 10/10/2025

65-10-87000645.24.14 Underpass coordination  9/1-9/28/25  1,260.00 10/10/2025

65-10-88100650.24.16 Washington St Green Infrastructure  9/1-9/28/25  8,805.00 10/10/2025

34-01-82800671.25.5 Village engineering/ PW mgmt services   9/1-9/28/25  17,897.00 10/10/2025

34-02-82800671.25.5 Village engineering/ PW mgmt services   9/1-9/28/25  17,897.00 10/10/2025

10-90-82800671.25.5 Village engineering/ PW mgmt services   9/1-9/28/25  17,897.50 10/10/2025

34-01-69050672.25.3 50/50 sidewalk program  9/1-9/28/25  675.00 10/10/2025

34-02-83190673.25.5 Sewer lining program  9/1-9/28/25  3,281.00 10/10/2025

34-02-83191674.25.3 Sewer cleaning and inspection  9/1-9/28/25  708.00 10/10/2025

61-01-82800679.25.5 2025 NHRST roadway   9/1-9/28/25  515.00 10/10/2025

34-02-62870680.25.5 Utilities GIS services   9/1-9/28/25  4,121.50 10/10/2025

34-01-62870680.25.5 Utilities GIS services   9/1-9/28/25  4,122.00 10/10/2025

34-01-62860M25-037-1 UW inspection 3MG & 1MG water tanks and report  23,775.00 10/10/2025

 143,572.50Check Total:

Vendor: SPACECO INC Check Sequence: 110 ACH Enabled: False2118

65-10-82825101999 Franklin Ave street scape  7/27-8/30/25  9,162.50 10/10/2025

65-10-88300102006 Robinson Rd project  7/27-8/30/25  11,112.50 10/10/2025

22-01-64000102011 FP Hotel site  7/27-8/30/25  1,050.00 10/10/2025

65-10-86100102012 Schiller Blvd   7/27-8/30/25  28,166.25 10/10/2025

 49,491.25Check Total:

Vendor: SPEAR LANDSCAPING INC Check Sequence: 111 ACH Enabled: False1851

10-90-870001000-4 Robinson Park project  8/1-9/26/25  7,498.31 10/10/2025

10-90-870001001-4 Downtown Plaza  7/16-9/26/25  89,683.45 10/10/2025

10-90-870001003-2 25th and Chestnut bump outs- Final pymt  8/11-9/26/25  6,576.36 10/10/2025

 103,758.12Check Total:
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Invoice No Description Amount Pmt Date Acct Number Reference

Vendor: SPRINGBROOK HOLDING COMPANY LLC Check Sequence: 112 ACH Enabled: False5294

10-02-54200INV-021712 Springbrook software AI module  2,476.71 10/10/2025

 2,476.71Check Total:

Vendor: STANDARD FENCING CO. INC. Check Sequence: 113 ACH Enabled: False3089

34-01-894009353 Misc repairs to 7" chain link at 9300 W. Belmont  2,875.00 10/10/2025

 2,875.00Check Total:

Vendor: SUBURBAN WELDING & STEEL, LLC Check Sequence: 114 ACH Enabled: False0183

34-01-6286096520 Material & labor to fabricate 1 new valve turn key  336.38 10/10/2025

10-90-6278096605 Material & labor to fabricate and install new door pin, chipper  701.20 10/10/2025

08-01-5009096726 Material & labor to repair weld & reinforce of skid loader arm  1,493.55 10/10/2025

 2,531.13Check Total:

Vendor: SUNBELT RENTALS Check Sequence: 115 ACH Enabled: False2675

10-90-62760173579545-0001 Concrete Planer 8" Gas, Rental Protection Plan  1,402.79 10/10/2025

 1,402.79Check Total:

Vendor: SYNERGY SALES & SERVICE, INC Check Sequence: 116 ACH Enabled: False5963

34-01-628601413 Monthly SVC for August 2025, CL2 Reagent, pH Buffer, PO Reagent 1,608.00 10/10/2025

 1,608.00Check Total:

Vendor: THE BREWER COMPANY Check Sequence: 117 ACH Enabled: False3595

10-90-62610241838 Qty - 24, Cone 18"  236.88 10/10/2025

 236.88Check Total:

Vendor: THE STANDARD INSURANCE COMPANY Check Sequence: 118 ACH Enabled: False7570

10-52-62370174191Sept25 Short term disability Oct2025  4,018.14 10/10/2025

10-52-62370174191Sept25 Long term disability Oct2025  1,378.99 10/10/2025

 5,397.13Check Total:

Vendor: THIRD MILLENNIUM Check Sequence: 119 ACH Enabled: False5423

10-90-6232533328 Vehicle Sticker Software annual Maint. Fee 11/1/2025-10/31/2026 1,534.27 10/10/2025

34-01-6285733367 VOFP Utility Bill Rendering 9/8/2025, Insertion of FP Newsletter 2,785.58 10/10/2025
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http://ssi.NET?action=object&object=APInvoice&id=de654575-88e0-42df-8d2d-a53959e6f87e


Invoice No Description Amount Pmt Date Acct Number Reference

10-90-6232533400 Vehicle Sticker Software Post lock box fulfillment, return stick  3,819.74 10/10/2025

 8,139.59Check Total:

Vendor: TRI-ANGLE SCREEN PRINT Check Sequence: 120 ACH Enabled: False5342

10-01-50400147673 Black Featherlite Moisture Wicking Mesh Sport Shirt  56.50 10/10/2025

34-01-60600147674 6 Black Womens T-Shirts, 4 White Womens T-shirts  33.00 10/10/2025

34-02-60600147674 6 Black Womens T-Shirts, 4 White Womens T-shirts  34.00 10/10/2025

10-90-60600147674 6 Black Womens T-Shirts, 4 White Womens T-shirts  33.00 10/10/2025

10-01-50400147727 Black Featherlite Moisture Wicking Mesh Sport Shirt  56.50 10/10/2025

 213.00Check Total:

Vendor: TRUE NORTH CONSULTANTS Check Sequence: 121 ACH Enabled: False5925

61-01-54000INV7774 Robinson Rd project- soil testing and assessment  2,550.00 10/10/2025

 2,550.00Check Total:

Vendor: UNITED RADIO COMMUNICATIONS Check Sequence: 122 ACH Enabled: False0160

10-30-51170109041728-1 Radio Repair  99.50 10/10/2025

 99.50Check Total:

Vendor: VERIZON WIRELESS Check Sequence: 123 ACH Enabled: False5425

10-02-512006123239174 Data Charges for Mobile Jetpacks - Aug  83.01 10/10/2025

 83.01Check Total:

Vendor: VERTEXONE Check Sequence: 124 ACH Enabled: False7500

34-01-62860038-FI000002523 Composition fee, Document Archival - 24 month  15.29 10/10/2025

34-02-63070038-FI000002523 Composition fee, Document Archival - 24 month  15.29 10/10/2025

 30.58Check Total:

Vendor: WAREHOUSE DIRECT Check Sequence: 125 ACH Enabled: False0351

10-13-522006000341-0 Garbage Can Liners for Village Hall  107.10 10/10/2025

10-02-80001IN607882 Copier Page Counts for All Copiers for Aug  877.78 10/10/2025

 984.88Check Total:

Vendor: WERNICK KEY & LOCK SERVICE Check Sequence: 126 ACH Enabled: False0789
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Invoice No Description Amount Pmt Date Acct Number Reference

10-90-6259084561 Parts  55.00 10/10/2025

 55.00Check Total:

Vendor: ZIEBELL WATER SERVICE PRODUCTS Check Sequence: 127 ACH Enabled: False0209

34-02-63070270467-000 6x6 CL TO PVC SR COUPLING  599.30 10/10/2025

34-02-63070270501-000 6x6 CL TO PVC SR COUPLING  599.30 10/10/2025

34-02-63070270514-000 12x12 CL TO PVC SR COUPLING  434.20 10/10/2025

 1,632.80Check Total:

Vendor: ZIPS CAR WASH, LLC Check Sequence: 128 ACH Enabled: False8239

10-20-5030071170D7B-0012 Car Washes August 1 - August 31 (28 @ 3.00)  84.00 10/10/2025

 84.00Check Total:

Total for Check Run:

Total of Number of Checks:

 2,038,156.17

 128
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User: 

Printed: 

Accounts Payable

cperez

09/30/2025 - 12:47PM

Manual Check Proof List

Batch: 00426.09.2025

Invoice No Amount Payment Date Description Check Number Date Acct Number reference

Vendor: PANORAMIC LANDSCAPING3296

 338826 09/26/2025

5_Senior  2,484.00 09/26/2025 August Senior grass cutting 92 cuts x $27 10-18-60000

Total for Check  2,484.00

Total for 3296  2,484.00

Total Checks:  2,484.00
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RESOLUTION NUMBER 2526-R-___ 

 

A RESOLUTION OF THE VILLAGE OF FRANKLIN PARK, COOK 

COUNTY, ILLINOIS ACCEPTING A PROPOSAL FOR THE VILLAGE 

OWNED PROPERTY AT 9651 FRANKLIN AVENUE AND AUTHORIZING 

THE DIRECTOR OF COMMUNITY DEVELOPMENT TO NEGOTIATE 

AN AGREEMENT FOR ITS SALE AND DEVELOPMENT 

  

 

WHEREAS, the Village of Franklin Park, Cook County, Illinois (the “Village”) is a duly 

organized and existing municipal corporation created under the provisions of the laws of the State 

of Illinois and under the provisions of the Illinois Municipal Code, as from time to time 

supplemented and amended; and 

WHEREAS, the Village owns a parcel of property commonly known as 9651 Franklin 

Avenue, Franklin Park, Illinois that is zoned DT-1, Downtown Core District, as described in the 

Village of Franklin Park Zoning Ordinance, and identified by permanent index number (PIN) 12-

28-208-010-0000 which is a 4,530 square foot corner lot that is improved with a single-tenant, 

one-story brick and stone commercial building approximately 2,500 square feet in size and built 

in 1946, and as further legally described on Exhibit A (the “Property”), a copy of which is attached 

hereto and made a part hereof; and 

 WHEREAS, the Village President and Board of Trustees of the Village of Franklin Park 

(the “Corporate Authorities”) find that the Property is no longer necessary, appropriate, required 

for the use of, profitable to or serves any viable use to the Village and that the sale of the Property 

will eliminate burdensome maintenance cost, provide needed funds, and generate tax revenue for 

use in the general fund of the Village; and 

WHEREAS, the Corporate Authorities further find that the Property serves no public use 

to the residents of the Village and is in the best interest of the health, safety, and welfare of Village 



 

 

3 

residents to sell the Property; and 

WHEREAS, 65 ILCS 5/11-76-4.1 of the Illinois Municipal Code sets forth a procedure 

for the sale of municipal-owned surplus real property by Village staff after ascertaining the value 

of the surplus real estate by written appraisal and making said appraisal available for public 

inspection; and 

WHEREAS, the Village ascertained a written appraisal report for the Property, dated July 

26, 2024, which was prepared by Mary Wagner, MAI, of Praedium Valuation Group, 1658 North 

Milwaukee Avenue, Suite B, PMB 5460, Chicago, Illinois, 60647 (the “Appraisal”), which 

determined that the appraised value of the Property in its “as is” condition was $143,000.00; and 

WHEREAS, on August 12, 2024, the Corporate Authorities adopted Resolution Number 

2425-R-07 entitled “A Resolution of the Village of Franklin Park, Cook County, Illinois Declaring 

as Surplus Property the Village Owned Parcel of Real Property at 9651 Franklin Avenue and 

Authorizing Village Staff to Market the Property for Development and Direct the Village Clerk to 

Make a Copy of the Appraisal of the Property Available to Any Party;” and 

WHEREAS, on August 22, 2024, the Village published a “Public Notice of Sale of 

Surplus Real Property Owned by the Village of Franklin Park at 9651 Franklin Avenue” along 

with a copy of Resolution Number 2425-R-07 in the Franklin Park Herald-Journal, a newspaper 

of general circulation in the Village, to advise any interested party that the Village was accepting 

proposals for the sale of the Property; and 

WHEREAS, the Appraisal and Resolution Number 2425-R-07 were also made available 

for inspection or copying in the office of the Village Clerk of the Village of Franklin Park and on 

the Village’s website to any interested party to allow for the review, analysis, and submission of 
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a proposal for the acquisition of the Property; and 

WHEREAS, the Village received a proposal for the Property from Franklin Avenue 

Foods, LLC in the amount of $115,000.00, which is below the appraised value of the Property 

(the “Franklin Foods Proposal”); and 

 WHEREAS, the Village also received a proposal for the Property from Elva Villalobos 

in the amount of $145,000.00, which is above the appraised value of the Property (the “Villalobos 

Proposal”), a copy of which is attached hereto and made a part hereof, as Exhibit B; and 

WHEREAS, the Director of Community & Economic Development reviewed the 

Franklin Foods Proposal and the Villalobos Proposal and is recommending to the Corporate 

Authorities the Villalobos Proposal because of the purchase price and that the proposal provides 

for the use of the Property by an established business owner in the Village’s Downtown zoning 

district that will aid in the expansion of the current business along with the establishment of new 

businesses at the Property; and 

WHEREAS, the Corporate Authorities of the Village concur with the recommendation 

for the sale and development of the Property in accordance with the Proposal; and 

WHEREAS, the Corporate Authorities authorize the Director of Community 

Development and the Village Attorney to draft an agreement for the sale and development of the 

Property and present same to the Corporate Authorities for final approval. 

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED by the President and Board of Trustees of 

the Village of Franklin Park, Cook County, Illinois, as follows: 

Section 1. That the above recitals and legislative findings are found to be true and 

correct and are hereby incorporated herein and made a part hereof, as if fully set forth in their 
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entirety. 

Section 2. The Villalobos Proposal is hereby accepted, and the Director of Community 

Development and Village Attorney are further directed to prepare an agreement for the sale and 

development of the Property pursuant to the Villalobos Proposal and subsequently present same 

to the Corporate Authorities for final approval in accordance with this Resolution and pursuant to 

65 ILCS 5/11-76-4.1 of the Illinois Municipal Code. 

Section 3. The officials, officers, employees, engineers, and attorneys of the Village 

are hereby further authorized to take such action to prepare for the sale and development of the 

Property, as contemplated herein. 

Section 4. If any section, paragraph, clause, or provision of this Resolution shall be 

held invalid, the invalidity thereof shall not affect any other provision of this Resolution. 

Section 5. All ordinances, resolutions, motions, or orders in conflict with this 

Resolution are hereby repealed to the extent of such conflict. 

Section 6. This Resolution shall be in full force and effect immediately after its 

passage and publication as required by law. 

(Intentionally Left Blank) 
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PASSED by the President and Board of Trustees of the Village of Franklin Park, Cook 

County, Illinois this ____ day of October 2025, pursuant to a roll call vote, as follows: 

  

YES 

 

NO 

 

ABSTAIN 

 

ABSENT 

 

PRESENT 

 

AVITIA 

 

 

   

 

 

 

 

HAGERSTROM 

 

 

 

 

  

 

 

 

 

JOHNSON 

 

 

 

 

  

 

 

 

 

RUHL 

 

 

 

 

  

 

 

 

 

SPECIAL 

 

 

 

 

  

 

 

 

 

YBARRA 

 

 

 

 

  

 

 

 

 

PRESIDENT PEDERSEN 

 

 

 

 

  

 

 

 

 

TOTAL 

 

 

 

 

  

 

 

 

 

APPROVED by the President of the Village of Franklin Park, Cook County, Illinois on 

this ____ day of October 2025. 

 

    

  BARRETT F. PEDERSEN 

  VILLAGE PRESIDENT 

 

ATTEST: 

 

 

  

APRIL ARELLANO 

VILLAGE CLERK 
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Exhibit A 

Legal Description of Property 

 

LOT 1 IN BLOCK 5 IN 1ST ADDITION TO FRANKLIN PARK, BEING A SUBDIVISION OF 

THE EAST 1/2 OF THE NORTHEAST 1/4 OF SECTION 28, TOWNSHIP 40 NORTH, RANGE 

12 EAST OF THE THIRD PRINCIPAL MERIDIAN, IN COOK COUNTY, ILLINOIS 

 

Permanent Index Numbers (PIN): 12-28-208-010-0000 

 

Property commonly known as:  9651 Franklin Avenue, Franklin Park, Illinois 60131 
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Exhibit B 

 

Proposal 
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RESOLUTION 
 

NUMBER 2526-R-___ 

 

                                                                                                                                                              

 

A RESOLUTION PROVIDING FOR AND REQUIRING THE SUBMISSION OF 

AN ADVISORY REFERENDUM TO THE ELECTORS OF THE VILLAGE OF 

FRANKLIN PARK, COOK COUNTY, ILLINOIS, AT THE GENERAL PRIMARY 

ELECTION TO BE HELD ON MARCH 17, 2026, THE QUESTION OF WHETHER THE 

VILLAGE OF FRANKLIN PARK, SHALL IMPOSE A PENALTY ON ANY PERSON 
